a.​ Having a business capital of more than Rp 

1,000,000,000 (one billion rupiah) up to a 
maximum of Rp 5,000,000,000 (five billion 
rupiah). 

b.​ Having annual sales revenue of more than Rp 
2,000,000,000 (two billion rupiah) up to a 
maximum of Rp 15,000,000,000 (fifteen 
billion rupiah). 

Halal Supervisor 
Halal supervisor is the person responsible for 

the halal product process (PPH) (JPH Law, 2014). The 
responsibilities of the halal supervisor are in accordance 
with article 52, namely implementing the provisions of 
the laws and regulations regarding JPH, implementing